—Goods and Labor Fee  5,825 6,085 5,971 6,369 6,820
   —Pay Employee Related Expenses 3,629 3,810 3,800 3,800 3,800
   —Taxes 2,653 2,846 3,089 3,196 3,302
   —Other Expenses 6,605 7,145 6,808 7,079 7,357
Operating Activities Net Cash Flow: 8,799 9,598 12,497 12,778 12,993
  Shopping mall:  6,716 7,135 8,171 8,388 8,582
  Hotel:  2,083 2,463 4,326 4,391 4,412

Asset Securitization for Small and Medium-sized Real Estate Enterprises in China

 93

5.2.2.4 Sensitivity analysis

The core of the sensitivity analysis of the cash flow of the underlying assets is whether the cash

flow from operating activities generated by the underlying assets in the future can cover the

principal and interest of the debt. Therefore, it is necessary to identify the critical factors that

affect future operating activities' cash flow and analyze the stability of future cash flow. This

article selects the four critical factors of rental unit price, rental rate, ADR, and occupancy rate

as uncertain factors. The variation range of each uncertainty factor is shown in Table 5.11.
Table 5.11 Changes in uncertainty factors and single factor sensitivity analysis of net cash flow

Subject Uncertainty Factors Indicators
Variation Rental Price -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
 Rental Rate -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
 ADR  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
 Occupancy Rate -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
Sensitivity Factor Rental Price -0.174 -0.087 0.182 0.241 0.292
 Rental Rate -0.174 -0.087 0.182 0.241 0.292
 ADR  -0.080 -0.017 0.194 0.205 0.210
 Occupancy Rate -0.080 -0.017 0.194 0.205 0.210
As shown in Table 5.12, the forecast of the impact of different fluctuations of uncertain

factors on the cash flow of operating activities, combined with the actual range of changes of

key influencing factors. Therefore, we can analyze that the two factors that have a more

significant impact on the cash flow of the operating activities of the underlying assets are rent

and ADR.
Table 5.12 Different uncertain factors variation range influence on operating activities cash flow

Subjecting Item  Variation Range
 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
Operating Income
   —Rental Price 29,393  30,788  32,184  33,580  34,976